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VIA E-FILING 
 
March 20, 2024 
 
Registrar 
Federal Court 
180 Queen Street West, Suite 200 
Toronto, ON M5V 3L6 
 
RE: Ontario (AG) v. Governor in Council, File No. T-2233-23  
 
Dear Registrar: 
 
I write on behalf of the Applicant and the Respondents to advise the Court that the Applicant and 
the Respondents have agreed to resolve this matter by consenting to an Order setting aside the 
designation of the Highway 413 Project under section 9 of the Impact Assessment Act. 
 
Please find enclosed a draft Order and Consent signed by counsel for the Applicant and the 
Respondents. If it would assist the Court, counsel for the Applicant and the Respondents would 
be pleased to make themselves available for a case conference to discuss the draft Order and 
answer any questions the Court may have at the Court’s convenience.  
 
Yours truly, 
 
 
 
 
Josh Hunter 
Senior Counsel 
 
cc: Counsel for the Applicant 

Yashoda Ranganathan yashoda.ranganathan@ontario.ca  
Hera Evans hera.evans@ontario.ca  
Waleed Malik waleed.malik@ontario.ca  

 Emily Graham emily.graham3@ontario.ca  
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Counsel for the Respondents  
Joseph Cheng joseph.cheng@justice.gc.ca  
Katrina Longo katrina.longo@justice.gc.ca  
Emma Ryman emma.ryman@justice.gc.ca  
 
Counsel for the Intervener, the Attorney General of Saskatchewan 
Tom Irvine, KC tom.irvine@gov.sk.ca   
Noah Wernikowski noah.wernikowski@gov.sk.ca 
 
Counsel for the Intervener, the Attorney General of Alberta 
E. Bruce Mellett mellettb@bennettjones.com  
Adam J. Williams williamsa@bennettjones.com 
Mick Wall mick.wall@gov.ab.ca  
Adam Ollenberger adam.ollenberger@gov.ab.ca  
 
Counsel for the Intervener, Environmental Defence Inc. 
Laura Bowman lbowman@ecojustice.ca 
Reid Gomme rgomme@ecojustice.ca  
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